by secondary legal materials, in the form of writings by 

experts and legal policies. 

Research Result and Discussion 

1. Weaknesses in the Regulation of the Credit Union 

Operation in Indonesia for Community Welfare 

Using the Analogy of the Union Law 
By the end of 2021, there were already 86,451 

(eighty six thousand four hundred and fifty one) Credit 

Unions in 118 (one hundred and eighteen) countries. 

Total membership worldwide is 375,160,065 (three 

hundred seventy five million one hundred sixty 

thousand sixty five) people, with total assets of USD 

3208 billion, and population penetration of 12.18%. 

There has been a rapid growth in the Credit Union 

movement over the last ten years. Africa dominates in 

the number of Credit Unions with 40,570, which is 46%